Projects. Specifically, RMB40,000,000 originally designated for “The automotive intelligent
steering system and key components development project” will be allocated to “The annual
production of 600,000 automotive intelligent steering system technology transformation
project”.  As a result, the investment amount of proceeds for “The annual production of
600,000 automotive intelligent steering system technology transformation project” will be
revised from RMB90,000,000 to RMB130,000,000, representing an increase of
RMB40,000,000; the investment amount of proceeds for “The automotive intelligent steering
system and key components development project” will be revised from RMB144,087,700 to
RMB104,087,700, representing a decrease of RMB40,000,000 (the “Proposed Adjustment”).
After the Proposed Adjustment, the total committed investment amount funded by the proceeds
remains unchanged, and the details are as follows:

4

unit: ten thousand (RMB)

No. Project

Amount of proceeds
planned to be

invested before
adjustment

Amount of
adjustment

Amount of proceeds
planned to be
invested after
adjustment

1
The annual production of 600,000
automotive intelligent steering system
technology transformation project

9,000.00 +4,000.00 13,000.00

2
The automotive intelligent steering
system and key components
development project

14,408.77 -4,000.00 10,408.77

3

The intelligent network connected
automobile steer-by-wire technology
research and development center
project

5,000.00 - 5,000.00

4 The replenishment of working capital 6,000.00 - 6,000.00

Total 34,408.77 - 34,408.77

II. Reasons for the Proposed Adjustment

The adjustment of the investment amounts of the Proceeds Projects "The annual production of
600,000 automotive intelligent steering system technology transformation project" and "The
automotive intelligent steering system and key components development project" is primarily
based on the Company's business development plan and the actual progress of the Proceeds
Projects. This adjustment aims to optimize resources allocation, facilitate the smooth
implementation of the Proceeds Projects, enhance overall market competitiveness, aligning
with the Company's strategic development plan.